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EXHIBIT C 

LIST OF AMENDMENTS 
 

 

The following changes to the previously approved Verano South Pod G PUD Amendment 1 City 

of Port St. Lucie Project Number (P20-080) are proposed in Amendment 2 (P21-071): 

 

• Updated the title on Exhibit A, Page 1 

• Added revised total no. of acreages 1181.058 to exhibit D, Introduction on page no. 7 

• Added revised total no. of acreage to Exhibit 1, PUD Amendment Application on page. 9 

• Updated Exhibit 5 Site Information, Page 21 

• Updated Exhibit 6, Development Uses and Standards, lot width for townhomes from 20’ 

to 16’, minimum lot depth from 100’ to 80 and to add 5’ side setback for the side-entry 

townhome lots on page no. 24. 

• Updated Exhibit 6, Development Uses and Standards to include minimum front setbacks 

for non-garage lot and to add word garage for the front-loaded lots on page no. 24. 

• Removed language referring to the building separation for townhomes under table 1. 

Development Uses and Standards on page no. 24 

• Updated Exhibit 6, Development Uses and Standards to update minimum rear setbacks for 

the rear-loaded villas and model home lots from 0’ to 3’ on page no. 24. 

• Updated Exhibit 6, Development Uses and Standards to revise side setback for the corner 

lots from 13’ to 15’ to be consistent with lot exhibits. 

• Revised language referring to notes on Exhibit 6, Development Uses and Standards. 

• Updated Exhibit 6 (1), Permitted Principal Uses on page no. 25. 

• Updated language referring to Exhibit 6 (2) Density on page no. 25. 

• Added language referring to townhome parking requirements on page no. 25. 

• Updated exhibit 6, (3) Parking requirement to provide alternative mechanism for approval 

of the parking which differs from the City Code on page no. 25-26. 

• Updated language referring to the street design on exhibit 6 (4) on page no. 22. 

• Revised language referring to the Maximum Building Height (page. 26) and Maximum 

Lots Size (Page.27). 

• Revised language referring to Lot Sizes on exhibit 6 (6), page 27. 
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• Removed word decorative from Exhibit 6 (8) Fence and Walls on page 28. 

• Removed pool equipment and AC units from Exhibit 6 (9) Accessory Uses on page. 28. 

• Revised language referring to Exhibit 6, (10) Landscaping on page no. 28-30. 

• Removed (#13) future approvals from Exhibit 6, page. 31. 

• Revised language referring to Exhibit 6 (14) Facade and Architectural Review Elevations 

on page no. 31. 

• Revised language under Exhibit 6 (19) Single Family Rental Casitas on page no. 33. 

• Removed language referring to exhibit 6, (20) Pod 2 Multi-Family on page no. 34. 

• Added language referring to Golf Course Community and Cul-de-Sac, under exhibit 6 (21) 

Golf Course Community, Page no.34. 

• Added revised Legal Description to exhibit 7 (a) on page no.36-38. 

• Added revised Location Map showing revised POD G Boundary on page no. 58. 

• Added revised PUD Conceptual Master Plan, Exhibit 9 (a) on page. 60 

• Added revised Water and Sewer Conceptual Master Plan., Exhibit 9(b), Page no.62. 

• Added 40’ Right-of-way to exhibit 10, Page no. 64. 

• Updated setbacks and lot width in Exhibit 11, (Pages 72-73) Typical Townhome Lot. 

• Removed dashed line on the internal lot drawing, Exhibit 11, (Pages 72) Typical Townhome 

 Lot. 

• Revised minimum width of the driveway from 8’ to 9’ on Exhibit 11, Typical Lots 

(Pages.72-77). 

• Minimum side setback has been updated to 15’from 10’ on Exhibit 11, Typical Lots 

(Pages.72-77). 

• Added minimum lot area for all the lots, (Pages.72-77). 

• Updated Exhibit 12, Traffic Statement Page (80-81). 
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The following changes were approved in Verano P.U.D (City of Port St. Lucie Project 

number (P20-080) in Amendment 1:  

• Total acreage of Pod G has changed from 96.4 acres to 1256.2 acres. 

• Added language and regulations for lots with rear loaded alleys. 

• Updated site information chart. 

• Added development standards chart. 

• Added additional categories in site information table, including a commercial area, future 

development, and FPL easement. 

• Added language to provide for single-car garages for villas and townhomes. 

• Added language under Maximum Building Height to provide for multifamily residential 

structures and architectural elements related to the guard house. 

• Added Section 14, Model Row and Sales Centers. 

• Removed #6 Minimum Lot Size will now refer to Development Standards Chart. 

• Removed #7 Maximum Building Coverage section will now refer to Development 

Standards Chart. 

• Removed language referring to setbacks, as that information is not in Table 1. 

• Removed #8 Maximum Impervious Coverage will now refer to Development Standards 

Chart. 

• Removed language referencing density. 

• Removed language referring to the Property Owner’s Association. 

• Updated residential setback information as follows: front yard setback increased from 13’ 

to 15’, side setback reduced from 6’ to 5’, side street setback language added, rear setback 

reduced from 15’ to 10’, rear-loaded alley setback at 0’ added. 

• Added an upland preservation statement under Exhibit 5, #4 “Upland Preservation”. 

• Casitas 

• Pod 2 Multi-Family 

• Under #12, Landscaping, increased percentage of required trees on single-family lots 

from 25% to 50% in regard to Palm Trees. 
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EXHIBIT C 

LIST OF AMENDMENTS (cont.) 
 
 

• Under #12 Landscaping, no trees may be planted within 5 feet of any utility structure. 

• Under #12 Landscaping, added language under Common Area Landscaping to provide for 

• perimeter landscape buffers on internal parcels and to exempt lake edges and rights- of- 

way from buffer requirements. 

• Added under #12 Landscaping, new section Crosstown Parkway Buffer and provided for 

regulations. 

• Under #12 Landscaping, added section Commercial Area Landscaping and provided for 

regulations. 

• Under #12 Landscaping, added section Street Trees for language regarding street tree 

compensation for townhome developments. 

• Updated access to Pod G language in introduction. 

• Under #13 Clubhouse/Recreation, added uses to permitted uses section, added section for 

Minimum Building Setbacks. 

• Under #16 Utilities & Public Works, added language providing for pickup, removal, or 
disposal of litter within project limits. 
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EXHIBIT D 

INTRODUCTION 

The comprehensive area of the Verano DRI (formerly known as the PGA Village/Montage DRI) 

is approximately 3,000 acres. It is to be located southwest of the existing PGA Village/Reserve, 

west of I-95, and east of Glades Cut Off Road. The SFWMD C-24 Canal traverses directly 

through the northeastern section of the property. Verano as a whole is designed to include 

Multifamily and Single- Family Residences with Golf Courses, Commercial Development, 

Open Space, and Country Club amenities. 

Verano South Pod G is a development consisting of approximately 1,256.2 1,181.058 acres. The 

Pod G site borders Verano Parkway to the east, Glades Cutoff Road to the north, Crosstown 

Parkway to the south and west. The site can best be described as a community under 

development. The total units for the Verano DRI as a whole shall not exceed 7,200 units per 

the Development Order. The Verano DRI allows a variety of land uses, such as office 

commercial, retail commercial, residential single family, residential multifamily, hotel, 

recreational vehicle park, golf course and open space. The residential component will be single- 

family, and multifamily developments. 

Pod G will be supplied with water and wastewater services by the City of Port St. Lucie 

Utilities Department and will comply with all applicable City Ordinances, Policies, 

Specifications, and Regulatory Agencies governing such service. 

Primary Access to Pod G will be provided by North South A Road and Crosstown Parkway. 

Verano Parkway is a secondary access for all of Verano South. Storm Water Management will 

be provided by an on-site system of lakes, meeting the requirements of the City and the South 

Florida Water Management District (SFWMD). A Conceptual Environmental Resource Permit 

(ERP) has been issued for the proposed project from South Florida Water Management 

District (SFWMD). The permit number is 50-01645- S. 

Although Pod G does not contain significant upland preserve, all upland preservation, 

recreation, and open space requirements of the PUD have been met within the 

comprehensive Verano DRI requirement. 
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EXHIBIT 1 

PUD G AMENDMENT APPLICATION 

(PLEASE SEE BELOW) 
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31-34

1,181.058 AC
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Procedure 
Section 158.175 (B) 

Sec. 158.176 

The application is reviewed by the Site Plan Review Committee, Planning and Zoning Board and City Council. 
PUD zoning and amendments are adopted by ordinance.  (Ord. No. 98-84, § 1, 3-22-99) 

Changes in Conceptual Plans 
Sec. 158.177 

• Minor changes in conceptual plans approved as a part of the rezoning to PUD may be permitted. The City
Council upon application by the developer or his successors in interest, without the filing of a new
application for PUD rezoning, provided that any change does not result in any of the following:

o An overall increase in number of dwelling units of over one (1%) percent.
o A reduction of the area set aside for community open space or a relocation thereof of more than

five (5%) percent.

o An overall increase in proposed floor area of over five (5%) percent.
o An overall increase by more than five (5%) percent of the total impervious surface area.
o An increase in the number of floors of building or an increase in height.
o A modification in original design concept, such as an addition of land use category, change in

traffic pattern or access and egress, or an increase of traffic generation exceeding that previously
submitted by more than ten (10%) percent.

o Any increase or decrease of more than ten (10%) percent of the total land area occupying a
particular land use.

To apply for a minor change in conceptual plans, the developer or his successors in interest shall submit the 
following information to the office of the Zoning Administrator. 

An up-to-date statement presenting evidence of unified control of the entire area within the PUD and 
a renewed agreement to all provisions set forth in subsection 158.175(A)(1). 

A written statement clearly setting forth all proposed changes in the conceptual plan, setting forth in 
comparable fashion all applicable plan data and for both the currently approved conceptual plan and 
the conceptual plan as proposed for change. 

N/A 

N/A 

Revised copy of the conceptual development plan containing all proposed changes. 

A revised copy of all other documents or reports submitted as part of the original application and 
affected by the proposed changes. 

Revised copies of any additional covenants, agreements, or stipulations made a part of the original 
approval action and affected by the proposed changes. 

Any application for minor changes in conceptual plans shall be submitted to the site plan review committee and 
Planning and Zoning Board for review and recommendation, and the recommendations of the committee and 
board shall be entered into the official record of the application and shall be considered by the City Council prior 
to the taking of official action upon application. Any proposed change in conceptual plans which does not qualify 
as a minor change as set forth above shall be considered a major change and shall require a rezoning application 
meeting all applicable requirements of this chapter for PUD rezoning. (Ord. No. 98-84, § 1, 3-22-99) 

H:\PZ\SHARED\APPLCTN\PUD AMENDMENT (06/23/11) 
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EXHIBIT 2 

PUD G AMENDMENT APPLICATION CHECKLIST 

(PLEASE SEE BELOW) 
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CONCEPT PLAN SUFFICIENCY CHECKLIST 
Revised September, 2011 

Project Name: Verano South POD G PUD Amendment 2

Project Number: P _2_1_-__ New Submittal ✓ or Resubmittal ___ (Check One)

Applicant should submit the concept plan package to Planning & Zoning Department with all items listed below to initiate the 
review process. Other drawings or infonnation may be required, if deemed necessary, upon review of the submittal for the Site 
Plan Review Committee Meeting. 

The Applicant should complete the Project lnfonnation, Applicant Checklist and Applicant Certification. Use the following to 
complete the checklist: ✓ = Provided X = Incomplete or Missing NA = Not Applicable

Descri tion of Item Provided 

✓ Sufficienc Checklist: One ori
✓ ose and histo 

lication: Sixteen co ies. Use black ink or e to fill out com letely and legibly. 

lication Fees: Refer to each de artment's fee schedule. 
Proof of Ownershi : 

Three co ies of the recorded deed( s) for each arcel with the exact same name for each arcel or ... 

PUD/MPUD Document and Conce t Plan (Sections 158.170 - 158.175 of the Zoning Code): 

✓ Show drainage discharge locations

✓ Density statement
✓ Pro osed zonin district re ulations

LMD Rezonin and Conce t Plan (Section 158.155(M) of the Zonin Code): 

NIA Show draina e dischar e locations 
NIA Show ro osed water and sewer connection 
NIA Evidence of unified control and develo 

NIA Landsca e Plan 
SEU Conce t Plan: 

Sixteen sets of 11" x 17" 

Sufficient 

 

071
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CONCEPT PLAN SUFFICIENCY CHECKLIST 

Revised September, 2011 

Project Name: Verano South POD G PUD Amendment 2 

Project Number: p _2_1-__ New Submittal ✓ or Resubmittal ___ (Check One)

Applicant Certification 'l 

I, DA:tJttL :r::: $o'l./t..cM.) (Print or type name), do hereby certify that the 
infonnation checked above has been provided to the City of Port St Lucie for the subject project. I understand that the 
checklist is used to detennine if the submittal is complete so that the project can be added to the Site Plan Review Agenda. I 
further understand that review of the submittal contents will not be made at this time and that a sufficient submittal does not 

.....,.,nn-..,, from be· bed o denied at the Site Plan Review Committee. 
2·24-2.../ 

Date 
fanning and Zoning Departmen.t Representqtive 

I, ___________________ (Print name), as a representative of the Planning and Zoning 
Department, find that this submittal is Sufficient / Non-Sufficient based upon my review on ______ (date). 
Additional Comments: 

Date 
Engineering Department Representative 

I, ___________________ (Clearly print or type name), as a representative of the Engineering 
Department, find that this submittal is Sufficient / Non-Sufficient based upon my review on ______ (date). 
Additional Comments: 

resentative Date 
Utijities System Depart, 

I, __________________ (Clearly print or type name), as a representative of the Utilities 
System Department, find that this submittal is Sufficient/ Non-Sufficient based upon my review on ______ (date) 
Additional Comments: 

(Date) 

071
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EXHIBIT 3 

LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION 

(PLEASE SEE BELOW) 
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EXHIBIT 4 

BINDING PUD AGREEMENT 

(PLEASE SEE BELOW) 
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EXHIBIT 5 

SITE INFORMATION 

(PLEASE SEE BELOW) 
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EXHIBIT   5 

SITE INFORMATION 

Existing Proposed 

Land Use Designation RGC N/A 

Existing Zoning PUD N/A 

Total Area 1,256.2 ac 1,181.058 ac 

Total Dwelling Units 1,122 du 2,867 du 

Proposed Density 0.89 du/ac 2.43 du/ac 

Allowed Density 2.43 du/ac; 3,037 du 2,867 du 

Residential Area (ac) 161.63 ac 349.14 ac 

12.915% 29.56% 

Recreation including 

Golf Course (ac) 

10.0 ac 304.54 Acres 

0.8% 25.79% 

R/W (ac) 37.8 ac 140.01 ac 

3.021% 11.85% 

Open Space (ac) 24.5 ac 44.38 ac 

1.958% 3.76% 

Lakes (ac) 56.9 ac 187.79 ac 

4.546% 15.90% 

Commercial Area 8.03 ac 8.03 ac 

0.642% 0.679% 

FPL Easements 115.43ac 147.16 ac 

9.224% 12.46% 

1. TOTAL ACREAGE 1,256.2 ACRES 1,181.05 ACRES 

A. Residential 161.63 Acres  349.14 Acres 

B. Open Space 24.5 Acres 44.38 Acres 

C. Lakes 56.9 Acres 187.79 Acres 

D. Road Rights-of-Ways 37.8 Acres 140.01 Acres 

E. Clubhouse/

Recreation/Golf Couse

10 Acres 304.54 Acres 

F. Commercial Area N/A 8.03 Acres 

G. FPL Easements 115.43 Acres 147.16 Acres 
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*The total number of units in the DRI shall not exceed 7,200 unless the DRI is amended.



2. UPLAND PRESERVATION:

As satisfied in the Verano DRI Development Order. Section 6B of Resolution 12-R102, approved 

on 10/22/12, the City acknowledged that Verano has previously exceeded the 25% upland 

preservation requirement of the City of Port St Lucie Code for the Verano DRI. The existing 

Verano Conservation Area Management Plan and conservation easement includes a surplus 11.4 

acres of protected upland habitat beyond what is required for the original Verano development 

order. In addition to the original conservation area, Verano deeded 22.86 acres of land, for open 

space conservation purposes. All upland habitat portions of the 22.86-acre parcel of land counts 

toward the required upland habitat within the DRI. 

3. PEDESTRIAN WAYS:

The system of pedestrian movement will consist of paved multiuse paths or sidewalks adjacent to 

streets of the residential neighborhoods as well as an interior collector road. 

Note: Verano South Pod G is part of the Verano DRI with regards to maximum building coverage, 

open space and upland preservation requirements. The acreage breakdown provided is conceptual 

and subject to adjustments during the platting process. 
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EXHIBIT 6 

DEVELOPMENT USES AND STANDARDS 

(PLEASE SEE BELOW) 
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Table 1. DEVELOPMENT USES AND STANDARDS 

DEVELOPMENT STANDARD 
SINGLE- 
FAMILY TOWNHOM 

ES** 

VILLAS 
MODEL 
HOMES 

NON - 
RESIDEN 

TIAL 

RV 
STORAG 

E 

PRIMARY STRUCTURE 

Minimum Lot Width 40' 20' 

16’ 

25' 25' ‐ ‐ 

Minimum Lot Depth 120' 100' 
80’ 

100' 120' ‐ ‐ 

Maximum Lot Depth None None None None ‐ ‐ 

Maximum Building Lot Coverage 60% 70% 60% 60% 80% 80% 

Maximum Impervious Lot Coverage 75% 80%* 75% 75% 80% 80% 

Minimum Open Space 25% 20%* 25% 25% 20% 20% 

Minimum Front Setback (Front Loaded)* 20' Garage 20' Garage 20' Garage 20' Garage ‐ ‐ 

Minimum Front Setbacks (Non-garage) 15’ 15’ 15’ 15’ - - 

Minimum Front Setback (Side Loaded) 15' ‐ ‐ 15' ‐ ‐ 

Minimum Front Setback (Rear Loaded) 13' 13' ‐ 13' ‐ ‐ 

Minimum Side Setback (Internal Lot) 

(May be 0' on a zero-lot-line 

provided that minimum building 

separation of 10' is maintained 

between units, 15' building 

separation for Townhome) 

5' 5' ‐ ‐ 

Minimum Side Setback (Side‐Entry) 5’ 5' 

Minimum Side Setback (Front‐ Entry) 5' 5' 

Minimum Side Setback (Corner Lot) 15' 10' 15' 15' ‐ 

If adjacent to open space tract 15' 

in width or greater 

5' 5' 5' 5' ‐ ‐ 

Minimum Rear Setback (Corner Lot) 10' 10' 10' 10' 

Minimum Rear Setback (Internal Lot) 10' 10' 10' 10' 

Minimum Rear Setback (Rear Loaded with 

garage) 

5' 5' 5' 5' ‐ ‐ 

Minimum Rear Setback (Rear loaded 

without garage) 

20' 20' 20' 20' ‐ ‐ 

ACCESSORY STRUCTURES 

Minimum Rear Setback (Non-Rear Loaded) 3' 3' 3' 3' ‐ ‐ 

If adjacent to open space or 

common area tract 50' or wider 

0' 0' 0' 0' ‐ ‐ 

Minimum Rear Setback (Rear Loaded) 5' 5' 0’ 
 3’ 

0’ 
3’ 

‐ ‐ 

Minimum Side Setback (Internal Lot) 

2' 
(2' from 
property 

line) 

2’ 2’ 3’ ‐ ‐ 

Minimum Side Setback (Corner Lot) 15’ 15’ 13’ 15’ 13'  15’ ‐ ‐ 

Note: 

Open Space refers to requirement for individual lots and may include walkways and driveways but not patios or principal structures. 

*For a dwelling unit with a front-loaded garage, the minimum front setback for the principal structure, excluding the garage, shall be

thirteen (13) feet from the front property line provided there is at least a 20-foot setback for the garage.

** Townhomes - Overall Building or Site Plan: 

Maximum impervious lot coverage and maximum open space refers to the code requirement of the total impervious versus pervious lot 

coverage for the townhomes parcel or pod, not individual townhome lots. 
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EXHIBIT 6 

DEVELOPMENT USES AND STANDARDS 

1. PERMITTED PRINCIPAL USES

*Any use as listed in the approved Verano DRI.

1. Single Family Detached Residences, Villas (Duplex subdivided on individual

lots)

2. Multifamily and Town Homes

3. Model Homes, Model Home Sales Center, Model Home Design Center

4. Temporary Construction Trailers

5. Lakes

6. Entry Gates and Guard House(s)

7. Office Commercial

8. Retail Commercial

9. Open Space

10. Recreation Area and Clubhouses

11. Golf Course

2. DENSITY:

Density will comply with the approved DRI. Land Use The overall density for the

Verano DRI is regulated by the RGC land use which is 5du/ac over the entire 3,001.15

Acre property. Density is not regulated or restricted on any particular PUD or Site Plan.

3. PARKING REQUIRED:

All single-family units shall have at minimum 2 two (2) residential-car garages parking

spaces. If no driveway is provided, then there shall be one guest parking space provided

elsewhere on site at one space per unit. Villas and Townhomes with single car garages

will have, at minimum, parking for one (1) space in the garage and one tandem exterior

parking space in the driveway. Villa and Townhomes garages may have a 1 or 2-car

capacity. All Villas and Townhomes with two (2) car garages will have at minimum

parking for two (2) spaces in the garage and two (2) spaces in the driveway.
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Driveways will be a mMinimum of 9' wide for a one car garage and 18’ 16' wide for a 

two cars garage. Past the right-of-way, Single Family Home driveways can extend up to 

30’ in width to accommodate Single-Family Homes with larger garages. 

 

Refer to the City Code for parking space requirements as related to multifamily 

apartments, commercial and office uses. If the proposed number of parking spaces 

differs from the City Code, a parking analysis justifying proposed parking shall be 

provided by the traffic engineer at the time of Site Plan Review.  

One (1) space/ per 200 gross square feet of enclosed Recreation Facility/Clubhouse. 

On-street parking may be utilized to satisfy this requirement. 

 
4. STREET DESIGN: 

Corner radii of intersecting streets with a collector street shall be a minimum of twenty-five 

feet (25’). Corner radii of intersecting local streets shall be a minimum of fifteen feet (15’). 

 

An aspect of traditional neighborhood design has been incorporated into the design of 

some single-and multifamily dwellings in Pod G. In order to accommodate total yard 

space, garages and driveways may be designed to be Alley loaded garages and 

driveways are permitted for in the rear of some of the lots. Typical lot sizes vary. A 

breakdown of each type of home with dimensions for rear-loaded alleys can be found 

in Table 1, Development Uses & Standards. 

 
5. MAXIMUM BLDG HEIGHT: 

Maximum height of single-family residential structures and recreation centers shall not 

exceed thirty-five feet (35’) above finished grade floor. Architectural elements 

(monuments, entry features, towers, etc.) may not exceed fifty feet (50’) above finished 

grade floor. Multifamily residential structures shall not exceed seventy-five feet (75’) 

above finished grade floor, or seven (7) stories. 
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6. MINIMUM LOT SIZES: (See Exhibit 11 – Typical Lots) 

Lot sizes are not restricted to the typical lot plans illustrated in this PUD, provided they 

adhere to the minimum setback requirement detailed in Table 1, Development Uses & 

Standards. And the minimum lot widths and minimum lot area requirements identified in 

Exhibit 11.  

 

7. MINIMUM BLDG SETBACKS: (See Exhibit 11, Typical Lots) 

Single-family: 

Setbacks shall be as stated in Table 1, Development Uses & Standards, unless 

otherwise indicated. Roofs are allowed to overhang into building setbacks but not 

to exceed twenty-four inches (24”). Any accessory structure placed within the side 

setback must be landscaped to be shielded from the right-of-way. Sand set pavers 

may encroach into the setbacks  up  to the property line. 

provided that all other requirements have been met or waived. 
 

Pool equipment and HVAC are not considered accessory uses and are allowed in 

the side yard, and side setbacks do not apply. 

Villas/Townhomes: 

 

Setbacks shall be as stated in Table 1, Development Standards & Uses, unless 

otherwise indicated. Roofs are allowed to overhang into building setbacks but not 

to exceed 24 twenty-four inches (24”). Any accessory structure placed within the 

side setback must be landscaped to be shielded from surrounding neighbors. Sand 

set pavers may encroach into the setbacks up to the property line. provided that all 

other requirements have been met or waived. 

Other Uses: 
 

Multifamily (apartments/condos and townhomes) and commercial (office and retail) 

uses shall follow development criteria as defined in the City of Port St. Lucie 

Zoning Code, unless otherwise stated in this PUD. 
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8. FENCES / WALLS: 

Single Family: 

Fences and walls may be located along the rear and side property line, but they shall 

not extend past the front building line into the front setback. These fences and walls 

may have a maximum height of seven (7) feet. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the 

front and side setbacks of the lot which extend past the front of the building may 

allow a decorative fence with a maximum height of three (3) feet. 

 

Villas: 

Fences and walls may be located along the rear and side property line but shall not 

extend past the front building line into the front setback. These fences and walls may 

have a maximum height of seven (7) feet. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the front 

and side setbacks of the lot which extend past the front of the building may allow a 

decorative fence with a maximum height of three (3) feet. 

 

9. ACCESSORY USES: 

Accessory Uses/Structures are permitted in connection with any principal use, 

provided that all accessory structures or uses are in full compliance with all setbacks, 

height and building lot impervious coverage, requirements. Such approved uses or 

structures include but are not limited to patios, pools, outdoor cooking areas, gazebos, pool 

equipment, A/C units, and screen enclosures. 

 
 

10. LANDSCAPING: 

1. Overall: Single-family and Duplex Lots: 

No more than 50% of the required trees on single family lots or villa duplex lots 

may be palm trees. A minimum of 25% of all required trees shall be native species. 

 

2. Easement and Utility Area Landscaping: 

No trees may be planted within five (5) feet of any existing utility pole, guy wire, 

and pad mounted transformer. No protective barriers will be required. When 

platted, development tract is within 50’ of Florida Power and Light (FPL) 

easement, a planting plan demonstrating compliance with FPL’s “Right Tree, 

Right Place” 
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publication will be provided consistent with plat construction drawings. 

 
 

3. Perimeter Landscaping: 

Trees and Shrubs are not required along the lake edges for amenity centers and 

model home sales centers. The minimum perimeter landscapeing buffer width for 

common areas, amenity centers and model home sales centers is will be minimum 

five (5) feet. Multifamily (townhomes and apartments), commercial, office, and 

recreational uses are subject to the City Code, unless otherwise stated in this PUD 

document. 

 
4. Crosstown Parkway Landscape Buffers: 

1. When adjacent to a residential Pod: 

a. The buffer shall be fifty feet (50’) in width with a landscape 

achieving a 90% opacity within two (2) years of growth after 

planting. with, at minimum, landscaping as required per the City 

Code. Or, 

b. A buffer twenty-five feet (25’) in width with a six-foot (6’) masonry 

wall and three- foot (3’) berm with, at minimum, landscaping as 

required per the City Code. 

2. When adjacent to a commercial tract: 

 

Only perimeter landscape buffer (no wall) is required with minimum 

landscaping as required per the City Code. 

 

 

5. Landscape Buffers: 

Perimeter landscape buffers are not required along internal PUD collector or local 

roadway. All other landscape Buffer strips, to buffer incompatible landscape, shall 

be minimum ten (10) feet in width and shall contain at least one canopy tree per thirty 

(30) linear feet and continuous hedge row. Perimeter landscape buffer for the 

Multifamily need to remain. 
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6. North/South A Road Buffer: 

1. 30' Landscape Buffers each side of Right-of-Way. 

2. One (1) Tree every 30' with continuous hedge row. 

3. Optional berm with fence/wall but not required. 

 

7. Commercial Area Landscaping: 

Landscaping within Pod G is subject to the regulations of the City of Port St. 

Lucie, Landscape Code of Ordinances, Chapter 154, unless regulations are 

otherwise stated in this document. 

 
8. Single-Family Landscaping: 

1. Lots less than 6,000 sf shall provide two (2) trees. 

2. Lots from 6,000 to 7,500 sf shall provide three (3) trees. 

3. Lots over 7,500 sf shall provide four (4) trees. 
 

Trees to be placed in the front yard of a unit may be substituted with street trees planted within the 

adjacent street right-of-way. Street trees will be planted at the time units are being built. 

 

9. Street Trees: 

Large canopy street trees shall be provided on a basis of one (1) tree per 

forty (40) linear feet of roadway per side. Tree spacing can be adjusted as 

necessary but shall not exceed fifty (50) feet on center as per Tthe City 

Subdivision Code. Street trees planted in front of residential lots may be 

counted towards the canopy tree requirements for the lot. The street trees 

provided are in excess of the minimum requirement of one (1) tree per fifty 

linear feet. This provides for enough additional trees to compensate for trees 

counted toward the canopy tree requirements for the lots. Townhome and 

villa's developments that cannot achieve street trees that are forty feet (40’) on 

center will provide equal compensation along the right of way, within the 

distances less than forty (40) feet. 
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11. CLUBHOUSE/ RECREATION: 

Permitted Uses: 

Pool, Hot Tub, Cabana, Conference Facilities, Clubhouse, Health Club, Outdoor Sports 

Facilities, Tot lot, Passive Garden Area, Golf Cart Parking Spaces, Racquet Club Facilities, 

Fire Pits, Outdoor Cooking, Social Gathering Areas and Outdoor Stage. 

 
 

12. MODEL ROW AND SALES CENTERS: 

 

Model homes and their respective sales centers are permitted within Pod G. If the location of 

model row is not shown on the Conceptual Master Plan (Exhibit 9a), it may be permitted 

within Pod G through site plan review and model home applications, without warranting a 

PUD amendment. Temporary trap fences are permitted in model row. 

 

13. FUTURE APPROVAL: 

Concurrent with any subdivision plat, a conceptual plan showing the proposed area must be 

included on a previously approved PUD or may trigger a PUD Amendment. The conceptual plan 

for the lots subject to plat approval shall include adequate information to determine compliance 

with the required design standards set forth herein, including location of open spaces, Lakes, roads, 

and residential tracts. 

 

13. FACADES AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW ELEVATIONS: 

 

The Citywide Design Standards apply to commercial, office, institutional, multifamily 

(excluding duplex villas), unless indicated otherwise. The Citywide Design Standards do not 

apply to clubhouses, amenity centers, mail kiosks, model home sales centers, and guardhouses, 

golf maintenance facilities, single-family, or villa duplex development. 

 

 

14. UTILITIES AND PUBLIC WORKS: 

 

All construction shall be in accordance with the City of Port St. Lucie Utility Systems 

Department’s Technical Specifications and Construction Standards, latest revision, and with all 

applicable Florida Department of Environmental Protection rules and regulations. Pod G will be 
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Subject to the applicable Florida Department of Environmental Protection rules and regulations. 

Pod G will be supplied with Water and/or Wastewater Services by the City of Port St. Lucie 

Utility Systems Department (PSLUSD) and will abide and comply with all the applicable City 

Ordinances, Policies, Specifications and Regulatory Agencies governing such services. Pump 

Stations may be designed to serve neighboring parcels to maximize the benefit to the 

system and   minimize maintenance costs to the City. The Applicant acknowledges that the 

City may require reuse water to be utilized for irrigation, equal to the amount of wastewater 

generated by the project. The extension of fiber optic lines is required for the communication 

of all Lift Stations and Reuse meter stations. Fiber optic line will be added in 5-foot City Utility 

Easement at least 5’ from force main. No vegetation with intrusive root systems shall be 

placed within ten feet (10’) of utilities. All utilities shall be placed underground. 

Trees shall not be planted within 10 feet (10’) of any PSLUSD mains or appurtenances. All other 

utilities shall be a minimum of five feet (5') horizontal separation from city utility mains for parallel 

installations and a minimum of eighteen inches (18") below city utility mains (all measurements 

are from outside to outside). 

No landscaping shall be placed in a manner that would create conflicts with the intended operation 

and maintenance of any existing or proposed water/ wastewater utility lines. All measurements are 

from outside to outside, not centerline to centerline. Example: outside of pipe to nearest point on 

tree trunk. 

Berms and structural landscape features such as rock, foundations, sculpture, decorative wall and 

tree wells and are generally not allowed in PSLUSD easements but may be reviewed on a case- 

by-case basis. 

No landscaping other than sod grasses may be planted within a five-foot (5') radius maintenance 

area of any PSLUSD appurtenance such as water meters, backflow devices, fire hydrants, sanitary 

sewer cleanouts, and manholes, air release valves, etc. 

All landscaping within PSLUSD utility easements shall comply with PSLUSD technical 

specifications, policies, and codes. 
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The property owner, contractor, and authorized representatives shall provide pickup, removal, 

and disposal of litter within the project limits and shall be responsible for maintenance of the area 

from the edge of the pavement to the property line within the City’s right-of-way in accordance 

with City Code, Section 41.08 (g). 

 
15. POLICE FACILITIES: 

The Verano Development is serviced by the City of Port St. Lucie Police Department (PSLPD). 

If requested by the PSLPD, a mini substation located within a commercial area of Pod G may be 

provided. 

 
16. HURRICANE PREPAREDNESS: 

The St. Lucie County Division of Emergency Management’s Interactive Emergency Shelter 

Location Map provides three (3) emergency shelters within a three-mile radius of Pod G, which 

Verano Development residents may utilize during Hurricanes. 

 
17. AFFORDABLE HOUSING: 

As per the Resolution 12-R102 fact #7, the proposed Verano development does not create an 

adequate housing need within the meaning of housing rule 9J-2.048, F.A.C. Therefore, no 

mitigation is required for the affordable housing. 

 
18. SINGLE-FAMILY RENTAL CASITAS: 

The approximately 17-acre parcel located within Verano South Pod G is anticipated to 

accommodate rental single family and duplex units. The site plan conceptual design is 

envisioned architecturally and aesthetically as one and two-story cottage units. The total number 

of dwelling units shall not exceed 250. 

Each rental casita development shall have a setback of fifteen (15) feet from the front yard and 

road rights of way, and ten (10) feet foot from side and rear property lines. Where two or 

more rental buildings are situated upon a parcel; any two buildings shall be separated by a 

minimum of ten (10) feet unless they share a common lot line (attached). Minimum living area 

is 480 SF. The minimum sidewalk width shall be three (3) feet. Sand set pavers may 

encroach into the landscape buffer up to five (5) feet of the property line. 
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19. POD 2 MULTI-FAMILY: 

The approximately 21.5-acre parcel located within Verano South POD G. Total dwelling units is 

not to exceed (Maximum Gross Density) 15 DU/AC. Uses permitted, detached Garages, amenity 

center, Multi-family, dwellings, and pools. Maximum Building Coverage shall be 40%. Maximum 

Impervious Surface shall be 60%. and Maximum Building height shall be forty-five. 

(45) feet. 
 

 

19. FUTURE DEVELOPOMENT/ GOLF COURSE COMMUNITY: 

 

The Golf Course Community may have Cul-de-Sacs of a maximum of two thousand (2000) Linear 

Feet. Consent from Florida Power and Light (FPL) to allow for the use, construction, and 

maintenance of an emergency access road through an existing FPL easement recorded at Book 

348, Page 993 of the official Records of St. Lucie County, Florida must be provided prior to 

issuance of any plats, site plans or other permits reliant on such emergency access.  

 

 

Any principal and accessory use shall be permitted as are commonly found associated with golf 

course play operations, maintenance, promotion and marketing, and a residential community 

which typically includes but is not limited to the practice facility, pro-shop, clubhouse, locker 

room, water station, bathrooms, maintenance facility and yard, home sites golf-cart barn, and pool 

shall be permitted under this PUD. 
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EXHIBIT 7a 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
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DESCRIPTION: 

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN A PORTION OF SECTIONS 4, 5 AND 6, TOWNSHIP 37 
SOUTH, RANGE 39 EAST AND SECTIONS 29, 31, 32 AND 33, TOWNSHIP 36 SOUTH, 
RANGE 39 EAST, ST. LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA, IN THE CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE, 
FLORIDA AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY 
LINE OF THE SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT CANAL NUMBER 
C-24, AS SHOWN ON THE RIGHT-OF-WAY MAP FOR SAID CANAL C-24, CHECKED
DATED 11/25/58 AND REVISED ON 2/23/59 AND THE SOUTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-
WAY LINE OF THE FLORIDA EAST COAST RAILWAY COMPANY "FT. PIERCE CUT-
OFF" TRACK AS SHOWN ON RIGHT-OF-WAY MAPS, PAGES V.3D/6 AND V.3D/7,
DATED FEBRUARY 1, 1960 WITH "TRACK CORRECT" REVISION DATED 4/28/67;
THENCE S.43°08'38"E., ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF THE
SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT, A DISTANCE OF 660.46 FEET TO
A POINT ON THE NORTHEASTERLY EXTENSION OF THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF
FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT, AS RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 348,
PAGE 993, OF SAID PUBLIC RECORDS; THENCE S.44°46'02"W., ALONG SAID
NORTHEASTERLY EXTENSION, A DISTANCE OF 3808.77 FEET; THENCE S.40°22'25"E.,
A DISTANCE OF 1836.88 FEET; THENCE S.46°45'48" E., A DISTANCE OF 1035.02 FEET;
THENCE S.84°25'34"E., A DISTANCE OF 446.21 FEET; THENCE S.03°36'07"E., A
DISTANCE OF 837.23 FEET TO A NON-TANGENT INTERSECTION WITH A CURVE
CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHWEST, WITH A RADIUS OF 927.20 FEET AND A RADIAL
BEARING OF S.21°03'30"W., AT SAID INTERSECTION; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY
ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 55°47'35", A
DISTANCE OF 902.88 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE S.13°08'55", A
DISTANCE OF 233.14 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO
THE WEST, WITH A RADIUS OF 290.66 FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG THE ARC
OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 53°10'31", A DISTANCE OF 269.76
FEET TO A NON-TANGENT INTERSECTION WITH A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE WEST,
WITH A RADIUS OF 342.74 FEET AND A RADIAL BEARING OF S.67°02'02"W., AT SAID
INTERSECTION; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH
A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 20°41'56", A DISTANCE OF 123.82 FEET; THENCE S.84°01'55"E.,
A DISTANCE OF 144.37 FEET TO A NON-TANGENT INTERSECTION WITH A CURVE
CONCAVE TO THE SOUTH, WITH A RADIUS OF 3050.00 FEET AND A RADIAL
BEARING OF S.02°23'37"E., AT SAID INTERSECTION; THENCE EASTERLY, ALONG
THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 20°39'44", A DISTANCE
OF 1099.90 FEET TO A NON-TANGENT INTERSECTION; THENCE S.71°11'28"E., A
DISTANCE OF 539.95 FEET; THENCE S.18°48'32"W., A DISTANCE OF 119.84 FEET;
THENCE S.71°11'28"E., A DISTANCE OF 300.00 FEET; THENCE S.18°48'32"W., A
DISTANCE OF 50.00 FEET; THENCE S.71°11'28"E., A DISTANCE OF 20.40 FEET TO A
POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHWEST, WITH A
RADIUS OF 2280.00; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE
THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 32°27'37", A DISTANCE OF 1291.71 FEET TO A
POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE S.38°43'51"E., A DISTANCE OF 362.67 FEET TO A
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POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTHEAST, WITH A 
RADIUS OF 1620.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID 
CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 21°06'06", A DISTANCE OF 596.64 FEET TO 
A POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHWEST, 
WITH A RADIUS OF 380.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF 
SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 55°12'12", A DISTANCE OF 366.12 
FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE S.04°37'46"E., A DISTANCE OF 115.59 FEET 
TO A POINT ON THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF ACQUISITION PARCEL AS 
RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 3569, PAGE 1177, OF SAID PUBLIC 
RECORDS; THENCE THE FOLLOWING THREE (3) COURSES BEING ALONG SAID 
NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE: 1) S.76°11'52"W., A DISTANCE OF 119.74 FEET; 2) 
THENCE N.86°26'39"W., A DISTANCE OF 259.29 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE OF 
A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTH, WITH A RADIUS OF 1575.00 FEET; 3) THENCE 
WESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 
19°32'55", A DISTANCE OF 537.37 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF WEST 
VIRGINIA EXTENSION, AS RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 2186, PAGE 548, 
OF SAID PUBLIC RECORDS; THENCE S.74°00'26"W., ALONG SAID NORTH LINE WEST 
VIRGINIA EXTENSION, A DISTANCE OF 4444.37 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE 
OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTH, WITH A RADIUS OF 22918.00 FEET; THENCE 
WESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE AND SAID NORTH LINE OF WEST 
VIRGINIA EXTENSION, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 10°28'12", A DISTANCE OF 
4187.99 FEET TO A NON-TANGENT INTERSECTION WITH A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE 
WEST, WITH A RADIUS OF 1855.00 FEET AND A RADIAL BEARING OF S.84°34'21"W., 
AT SAID INTERSECTION; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE 
AND WESTERLY BOUNDARY OF FUTURE NORTH-SOUTH A ROAD, THROUGH A 
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 09°49'01", A DISTANCE OF 317.83 FEET; THENCE THE 
FOLLOWING FIVE (5) COURSES BEING ALONG SAID WESTERLY BOUNDARY OF 
FUTURE NORTH-SOUTH A ROAD: 1) N.15°14'40"W., A DISTANCE OF 603.08 FEET TO A 
POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE EAST, WITH A RADIUS OF 
2308.00 FEET; 2) THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, THROUGH 
A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 25°45'05", A DISTANCE OF 1037.33 FEET TO A POINT OF 
REVERSE CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE WEST, WITH A RADIUS OF 
1958.00 FEET; 3) THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH 
A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 12°29'13", A DISTANCE OF 426.72 FEET TO A POINT OF 
TANGENCY; 4) THENCE N.01°58'48"W., A DISTANCE OF 2828.10 FEET TO A POINT OF 
CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHWEST, WITH A RADIUS OF 
1998.00 FEET; 5) THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE 
THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 41°04'24", A DISTANCE OF 1432.30 FEET TO A 
POINT ON THE SOUTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF THE FLORIDA EAST 
COAST RAILWAY; THENCE N.44°46'01"E., A DISTANCE 2246.70 FEET TO A POINT ON 
THE NORTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER (1/4) OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 36 
SOUTH, RANGE 39 EAST; THENCE N.89°40'25"E., ALONG SAID NORTH LINE, A 
DISTANCE OF  312.01 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 31, 
TOWNSHIP 36 SOUTH, RANGE 39 EAST; THENCE N.04°13'20"W., ALONG THE EAST 
LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER (1/4) OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 37 SOUTH, 
RANGE 39 EAST, A DISTANCE OF 258.80 FEET TO A POINT ON SAID SOUTHEASTERLY 
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RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF THE FLORIDA EAST COAST RAILWAY; THENCE 
N.44°46'01"E., ALONG SAID SOUTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF
5069.68 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING: 51,446,868 SQUARE FEET OR 1,181.058 ACRES MORE OR LESS. 
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EXHIBIT 7b 

WARRANTY DEEDS  

(PLEASE SEE BELOW) 
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WARRANTY DEED
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OR BOOK 2502 PAGE 1007 

EXHIBIT "A" 

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN SECTIONS 5 AND 6, TOWNSHIP 37 SOUTH, RANGE 39 
EAST, ST. LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY 
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGIN AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE EAST LINE OF THAT CERTAIN FLORIDA 
POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY EASEMENT AGREEMENT AS RECORDED IN 
OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 767, PAGE 2676, PUBLIC RECORDS OF ST. LUCIE 
COUNTY, FLORIDA AND THE NORTH LINE OF THAT CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND 
DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 2186, PAGE 548, PUBLIC RECORDS OF ST. 
LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE NORTH 14°45'25" WEST, ALONG SAID EAST 
LINE OF FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY EASEMENT, A DISTANCE OF 
789.36 FEET; THENCE CONTINUE NORTH 01 °58'48" WEST, ALONG SAID EAST LINE, 
A DISTANCE OF 235.96 FEET; THENCE NORTH 74°05'51" EAST, DEPARTING SAID 
EAST LINE, A DISTANCE OF 1124.39 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 15°54'09" EAST, A 
DISTANCE OF 1181.91 FEET TO SAID NORTH LINE OF THAT CERTAIN PARCEL OF 
LAND DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 2186, PAGE 548; SAID POINT 
BEING A POINT ON A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTHWE_ST, HAVING A RADIUS 
OF 22,918.00 FEET, THE RADIUS POINT OF WHICH BEARS NORTH 09°37'34" WEST; 
THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID NORTH LINE AND ALONG THE ARC OF 
SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 03°01'14", A DISTANCE OF 1208.23 
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
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EXHIBIT 8 

LOCATION MAP  

(PLEASE SEE BELOW) 
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LOCATION MAP
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EXHIBIT 9a 

PUD CONCEPTUAL MASTER PLAN  

(PLEASE SEE BELOW) 
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EXHIBIT 9b 

PUD CONCEPTUAL WATER AND SEWER MASTER PLAN  

(PLEASE SEE BELOW) 
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EXHIBIT 10 

TYPICAL ROADWAYS 

(PLEASE SEE BELOW) 
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OPEN SPACE OR LAKE.
2. IF NO GARAGE IS PROVIDED, THE SETBACK SHALL BE 20'.
3.IF A GARAGE IS PROVIDED, THE SETBACK SHALL BE 5'.
4. 10' MIN. SETBACK BETWEEN BUILDINGS.
5. THE MINIMUM WIDTH OF THE DRIVEWAY IS 9'.
6. MINIMUM LOT AREA IS 1,280 SF.

 TYPICAL TOWN
HOME LOT

PSLUSD #11-652-36
PSL PROJ# P21-071

10'
REAR

SB

BUILDABLE
AREA

INTERNAL LOT
END UNIT

CORNER LOT
END UNIT

80' MIN.

VARIES
16' MIN.

LOT LINE

20'
FRONT SB
WITHOUT
GARAGE

IF ADJACENT TO AN OPEN SPACE TRACT 15' IN
WIDTH OR GREATER, THE SIDE CORNER LOT
SETBACK CAN BE REDUCED TO 5'.
WHEN NOT ADJACENT TO AN OPEN SPACE TRACT,
SIDE SETBACK SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 15' ON
STREET SIDE.

A/C UNIT,
TYP.

5' FRONT SB
WITH GARAGE

0' SB BETWEEN
INTERNAL TOWN HOMES

15'
SB BUILDABLE

AREA
80' MIN.

VARIES
16' MIN.

LOT LINE

0' SB BETWEEN
INTERNAL TOWN HOMES

15'
20'
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WITHOUT
GARAGE

A/C UNIT,
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5' FRONT
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WITH
GARAGE

10'
REAR
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 SIDE
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5. THE MINIMUM WIDTH OF THE DRIVEWAY IS 9'.

6. MINIMUM LOT AREA IS 1,280 SF.

7. AC IN REAR IS PERMITTED.

8. AC MUST BE SCREENED FROM RIGHT-OF-WAY WITH LANDSCAPE.
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LOT LINE LOT LINE
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WIDTH OR GREATER, THE SIDE CORNER LOT
SETBACK CAN BE REDUCED TO 5'.
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50' TYPICAL
VILLA LOT
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TYPICAL
DRIVEWAY LAYOUT
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EXHIBIT 12 

TRAFFIC STATEMENT 

(PLEASE SEE BELOW) 
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To:  City of Port St. Lucie Planning Department 

From:  Shaun G. MacKenzie, P.E.  

Date:   March 17, 2021 

Re:  Verano Planned Unit Development (Pod G) 

Amended Traffic Statement 

 

This traffic Statement was prepared for the proposed masterplan, Verano C-24 South, within 

the approved Verano Development of Regional Impact (DRI) and constitutes the remainder of 

the DRI’s second, third, fourth phases (Phases II, III, and IV).  The traffic impacts of this 

development were fully analyzed in the Application for Development Approval (ADA) for the 

DRI.  The results of that analysis were used as the basis for the traffic conditions included in the 

Final Development Order for Verano.  

As a part of this Masterplan, Pod G is amended to 3,019 dwelling units (DUs) plus all other 

remaining entitlements.     

Consistent with the Verano Development Order, the cumulative residential development 

potential is 7,200; Pod G also has the potential for development of the remainder of the non-

residential uses in the development.  Therefore, the trip generation potential at buildout is 

88,540 daily, 6,382 AM peak hour (2,346 in, 4,036 out) and 8,230 PM peak hour (4,660 in, 3,570 

out) total trips, based on the trip generation projection included in the ADA Traffic analysis. 

After internal capture with other uses within the DRI and pass-by capture, the buildout is 

projected to generate the following net new external trips: 68,960 daily, 5,302 AM peak-hour 

(1,806 in, 3,496 out) and 6,410 PM peak-hour (3,750 in, 2,660 out) trips. 

The proposed PUD within the Verano DRI does not warrant any changes to the previously 

approved transportation related Development Order conditions. 

Verano Phase Development Area Dwelling Units 

1 Verano PUD (North of the C-24) 1,000 

2 Verano South PUD 1, Pod A 350 

2 Verano South PUD 1, Pod B 260 

2 Verano South PUD 1, Pod C 450 

2 Verano South PUD 1, Pod D 699 

2 Verano South PUD 1, Pod E 222 

2, 3, 4 Verano South PUD 1, Pod G 3,019 

4 Verano South PUD 1, Pod H 1,200 

 Total 7,200 

 
_________________________ 
Shaun G. MacKenzie 
Florida P.E. 61751 
CA#29013 
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Transportation conditions, which are triggered at building permit, will continue to be monitored 

at site plan approval and through biennial reporting to ensure compliance with the 

Development Order.   
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EXHIBIT 13 

DRAINAGE STATEMENT 

(PLEASE SEE BELOW) 
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DRAINAGE STATEMENT FOR 
PUD G 

April 17, 2020 

The proposed project is the remainder of the overall Verano DRI, along the south side of 
the C-24 just across from the existing Verano development on the North side of C-24 
canal. See attached location map for current development progress vs proposed PUD. 

The project is under an existing SFWMD conceptual permit #50-01645-S (application 
#170530-4). The Proposed Pod G is part of the master concept plan which encompasses 
basin 2 and basin 3 of the master overall conceptual SFWMD permit. Basin assumptions 
will follow the criteria set in the original conceptual permit for each basin respectively. 
The proposed drainage system throughout the PUD will consist of a network of pipes and 
catch basins interconnecting the roadways to the proposed onsite lakes. The 
neighborhoods will also provide for the required lake interconnect pipes which will be 
consistent with the SFWMD permit. Water quality will be achieved within the lake. Each 
basin will have a control structure which will be installed as the projects develops west 
and will be designed based on the conceptual assumptions provided in the overall 
conceptual SFWMD permit.  

As the overall property is developed lakes, ditches and control structures will be 
constructed to provide sufficient attenuation of run-off at various stages of the project 
until the overall lake and drainage system is complete. 

Brandon Ulmer 
Florida P.E. License # 68345 
Florida Business CA # 27528 
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